

No. 09-1376

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JUAN MANUEL RIVERA RONDÓN,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

TEOFILA OCHOA LIZARBE AND
CIRILA PULIDO BALDEÓN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland, No. 8:07-CV-01809
Peter J. Messitte, United States District Judge**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
TEOFILA OCHOA LIZARBE AND CIRILA PULIDO BALDEÓN**

Natasha Fain
Center For Justice &
Accountability
870 Market Street, Suite 688
San Francisco, CA 94102
415.544.0444

Wade B. Wilson
Mark N. Bravin
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
202.739.3000

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
A. District Court Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Appellate Court Jurisdiction	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The August 1985 Accomarca Massacre	4
B. Rivera Rondón’s Role in the Accomarca Massacre	5
C. Rivera Rondón’s Avoidance of Prosecution in Peru	7
D. Rivera Rondón’s Status as a Civilian and Resident Alien in the United States	8
E. Circumstances in Peru Following the Accomarca Massacre	8
F. Recent Attempts to Prosecute Rivera Rondón in Peru.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
DISCUSSIONS OF THE ISSUES	14

I.	RIVERA RONDÓN IS NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT UNDER THE FSIA.....	14
A.	<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> Precludes Rivera Rondón’s Argument that FSIA Immunity Extends to Former Government Officials	15
1.	Individual defendants are not “agencies or instrumentalities of a foreign state”.....	16
2.	The FSIA does not shield former foreign government officials from suit.....	22
3.	Congress did not intend the FSIA to bar TVPA claims against former foreign officials responsible for gross human rights violations	28
B.	FSIA Immunity From Suit Does Not Extend to Actions That Exceed the Scope of Lawful, Official Authority	33
1.	Rivera Rondón’s actions violated Peruvian and international Law	35
2.	Peru disavows any immunity for Rivera Rondón	38
3.	Rivera Rondón is not entitled to FSIA immunity for actions taken under “color of law” that exceeded the scope of his lawful, official authority.....	42
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW RIVERA RONDÓN’S TWO ALTERNATIVE DEFENSES.....	46
A.	Equitable Tolling of the Statute of Limitations and Exhaustion of Remedies Are Issues Neither Inextricably Intertwined with Nor Necessary for Review of the FSIA Immunity Issue Presented Here	48

III.	THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS MUST BE EQUITABLY TOLLED FROM 1985 TO 2001, WHEN LIZARBE AND BALDEÓN COULD NOT PURSUE THEIR RIGHTS	51
	A. Lizarbe and Baldeón’s Fear of Retribution, Persecution and Death Justifies Equitable Tolling	56
	B. Between 1985 and the Early 1990s, Rivera Rondón Was Not Present in the United States and Lizarbe and Baldeón Were Too Young to Assert a Claim	59
	C. Rivera Rondón’s Additional Arguments Impermissibly Rely on Facts He Alleges That Are Contradicted By The Complaint.....	60
IV.	RIVERA RONDÓN’S EXHAUSTION OF LOCAL REMEDIES ARGUMENT IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW	62
	A. On the Partially Developed Record Below, Rivera Rondón Has Not Met His Burden to Show That Adequate Remedies Are Available in Peru	63
	B. Lizarbe and Baldeón Have Pursued Remedies in Peru, But The Remedies Proved to Be Inadequate	65
	C. Exhaustion of Local Remedies is Not Required Under the Alien Tort Statute	68
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abrams v. Société Nationale des Chemins de Fer Francais, 389 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 24

American Arms Int. v. Herbert, 563 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 2009) 21

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985) 14

Anderson v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp., 918 F.2d 1139 (4th Cir. 1990) 29

Antrican v. Odom, 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 47, 49

Arce v. Garcia, 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) 25, 53, 58

Askir v. Boutros-Ghali, 933 F. Supp. 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 41

Belhas v. Ya'alon, 466 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 39, 40, 44

Belhas v. Ya'alon, 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 25

Byrd v. Corporación Forestal e Industrial De Olancho S.A., 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 35

Cabello Barrueto v. Fernandez-Larios, 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002), *aff'd*, 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 25, 38, 43, 54

Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah, 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 37

Calley v. Calloway, 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 43

Chao v. Virginia Department of Transportation, 291 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002) 14

Chavez v. Carranza, 407 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Tenn. 2004) 54

Chuidian v. Phillipine National Bank, 912 F.2d 1095
(9th Cir. 1990)..... 19, 34, 35, 42

Clem v. Corbeau, 284 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 46

Collett v. Socialist Peoples' Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 362 F. Supp. 2d
230 (D.D.C. 2005) 64

Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front, 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 44

Doe v. Rafael Saravia, 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)..... 54

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson, 538 U.S. 468 (2003) 22, 23, 25, 26, 27

*Eckert International, Inc. v. Government of the Sovereign Democratic
Republic of Fiji*, 32 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1994) 46

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 41

Enahoro v. Abubakar, 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Erickson v. Pardus, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007) 55

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) 25, 30, 37

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 343 F.3d 140, *republished at*
414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) 38

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 32, 34

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 54, 63

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 39

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, 349 F. Supp. 2d 765
(S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 24, 25

Jean v. Dorélien, 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 25, 53, 57, 63, 67

Jungquist v. Al Nahyan, 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 34, 35

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) 37, 38

Karsten v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, 36 F.3d 8 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 27, 28

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 34

Letelier v. Republic of Chile, 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980) 37

MacDonald v. County of Yolo, 477 U.S. 340 (1986)..... 27

Marsh v. W. R. Grace & Co., Nos. 98-1943, 98-1944, 98-1945, 2003
WL 22718177 (4th Cir. Nov. 19, 2003) 14

Martin v. American Bancorporation Retirement Plan, 407 F.3d 643
(4th Cir. 2005)..... 21

Matar v. Dichter, 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 39, 40, 41

Matar v. Dichter, 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) 26

Matthews v. Evatt, 105 F.3d 907 (4th Cir. 1997) 28

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc., 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir.
2007) 47

McMellon v. United States, 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) 21

Paul v. Avril, 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993)..... 32

Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia, 106 F.3d 302 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 40

Pugh v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 530 F. Supp. 2d
216 (D.D.C. 2008) 45

Pugh v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, No. 02-02026,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58033 (D.D.C. May 11, 2006), *aff'd per*
curiam, No. 06-7167, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 7830 (D.C. Cir. April 3,
2007) 45

Rein v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) 49

Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004) 23, 24, 26

Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States, 275 U.S. 331 (1928)..... 27

Rouse v. Lee, 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 52

Ruiz v. Martinez, No. EP-07-CV-078-PRM, 2007 WL 1857185 (W.D. Tex. May 17, 2007)..... 65

Rux v. Republic of Sudan, 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC, 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007), *remanded for further consideration*, 550 F.3d 822 (2008) 67

Shafer v. Preston Memorial Hospital Corp., 107 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1997) 28

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)..... 63

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 31

South Carolina Department of Health & Environmental Control v. Commerce & Industry Insurance Co., 372 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2004) 29

Swint v. Chambers County Commission, 514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... 2, 47, 50

Tannenbaum v. Rabin, No. CV-95-4357, 1996 WL 75283 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1996)..... 41

Taylor v. Waters, 81 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1996) 47

Todd v. Panjaitan, No. 92-12255, 1994 WL 827111 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 1994) 37

Trajano v. Marcos (In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation), 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) 32, 34

USX Corp. v. Adriatic Insurance Co., 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 24

United States v. Brooks, 524 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 22

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941) 44

United States v. Cook, No. 99-6700, No. 99-6873, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 34248 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 1999)..... 27

United States v. Fulks, 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006) 27

United States v. Roper, 462 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2006) 29

United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co., 265 U.S. 472 (1924) 27

Van Tu v. Koster, 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004) 54, 55

Velasco v. Government of Indonesia, 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)13, 19, 34, 40

Williams v. United States, 341 U.S. 97 (1951)..... 44

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) 25, 35, 37, 62, 66

Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002)..... 52

Yousuf v. Samantar, 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2007).....*passim*

Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (2007)*passim*

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, as amended,
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611 (2007).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 44

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

137 Cong. Rec. H11244 (daily ed. Nov. 25, 1991) (statement of Rep. Mazzoli)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1992) <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 8430, 31, 44, 53	
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991), 1991 WL 258662	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Inter-American Convention on the Forced Disappearance of Persons, June 9, 1994	43
International Law Commission, Principles of International Law Recognized in the Charter of the Nuremberg Tribunal and in the Judgment of the Tribunal	42
Simon Romero, <i>Peru's Ex-President Convicted of Rights Abuses</i> , N.Y. Times, April 7, 2009	57
Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda, Nov. 8, 1994	43
Statute of the International Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, May 25, 1993	42
U.S. Department of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i>	33
